

GAHC010143812025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./286/2025**

ICICI LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE AT ICICI BANK  
TOWERS, BANDRA KURLA COMPLEX, MUMBAI 400051, ITS ZONAL  
OFFICE AT APEEJAY HOUSE, 15 PARK STREET, 7TH FLOOR, KOLKATA-  
700016, AND BRANCH OFFICE AT KAMAKHYA TOWER 3RD FLOOR, OFFICE  
NO. 305 AND 306, G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI, ASSAM

VERSUS

BOIJANTI BALA BORAH AND 5 ORS.  
W/O. LT. BANI KANTA BORAH, R/O. VILL.-KATHALGURI, P/S. BOGINADI,  
P/O. PATHALIPUM, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN-787056.

2:SUMITRA DOLEY PAIT  
W/O. SRI SURAJ PAIT  
R/O. VILL.- SHITALMARI  
P/O. KULAJAN AND PS. SILAPATHAR  
DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM  
PIN-787110

3:SURAJ PAIT  
S/O. SRI DIBAKAR PAIT  
R/O. NO. 2  
MAINAPARA  
P/S. GOGAMUKH  
P/O. MAINAPARA  
DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM  
PIN-787034.

4:JUNTI BORAH

D/O. LT. BANI KANTA BORAH

5:JINTU BORAH  
S/O. LT. BANI KANTA BORAH

6:NANDINI BORAH  
D/O. LT. BANI KANTA BORAH  
ALL ARE R/O. VILL.- KATHALGURI  
P/S. BOGINADI  
P/O. PATHALIPUM

DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-787056

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. M SAIKIA, MS. P BORTHAKUR,MR. R GOSWAMI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 14.07.2025**

As prayed for by Mr. R. Goswami, learned counsel for the appellant, list the matter on 21.07.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**