

GAHC010023062026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./286/2025

ICICI LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE AT ICICI BANK
TOWERS
BANDRA KURLA COMPLEX
MUMBAI 400051
ITS ZONAL OFFICE AT APEEJAY HOUSE
15 PARK STREET
7TH FLOOR
KOLKATA-700016
AND BRANCH OFFICE AT KAMAKHYA TOWER 3RD FLOOR
OFFICE NO. 305 AND 306
G.S. ROAD
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

VERSUS

BOIJANTI BALA BORAH AND 5 ORS.
W/O. LT. BANI KANTA BORAH
R/O. VILL.-KATHALGURI
P/S. BOGINADI
P/O. PATHALIPUM
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787056.

2:SUMITRA DOLEY PAIT
W/O. SRI SURAJ PAIT
R/O. VILL.- SHITALMARI
P/O. KULAJAN AND PS. SILAPATHAR
DIST. DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787110

3:SURAJ PAIT
S/O. SRI DIBAKAR PAIT
R/O. NO. 2
MAINAPARA
P/S. GOGAMUKH
P/O. MAINAPARA
DIST. DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787034.

4:JUNTI BORAH
D/O. LT. BANI KANTA BORAH

5:JINTU BORAH
S/O. LT. BANI KANTA BORAH

6:NANDINI BORAH
D/O. LT. BANI KANTA BORAH
ALL ARE R/O. VILL.- KATHALGURI
P/S. BOGINADI
P/O. PATHALIPUM

DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787056.

Advocate for : MS. M SAIKIA
Advocate for : MR. N BORUAH appearing for BOIJANTI BALA BORAH AND 5
ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 18.02.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. R. Goswami, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. N. Boruah learned counsel for the claimants/respondents.
- 2.** The notices issued to the remaining respondents have not been received yet.

- 3.** Hence, the Registry is directed to place the postal track consignment report of notices issued to other respondents (except respondent No. 1) before this Court on the next day fixed.
- 4.** The records of MAC (Death) Case No. 12/2020 has already been received.
- 5.** List this matter again on 23rd of March, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant